5

27 Ryan Road ph 419.347.7926

[

44875

CAREER & TECHNOLOGY CENTER www.go2pioneer.com

promises. progress. performance.

Royden Smith made the motion

RESOLUTION NO. 19-22
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH R.J. BECK PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS,
INC. FOR THE DISTRICT’S AIR QUALITY MULTI-SENSOR DETECTOR PROJECT

The Superintendent recommends contracting with R.J. Beck Protective Systems, Inc. (the
“Contractor”) for work on the Air Quality Multi-Sensor Detector Project (the “Project”) based upon
the security and protection of school property exception to competitive bidding. The Superintendent
requests authority for the Superintendent and Treasurer to negotiate and enter into an agreement
with the Contractor for the Project.

Rationale:

1.

The Board has identified a need to install air quality vape detectors throughout the District for
the security and protection of persons and school property.

The Board requires the services of a contractor to provide construction and related services for
work on the Project.

The Work for the Project is outside of the statutory bidding requirements for public school
districts under R.C. Section 3313.46, as the Work is for the security and protection of school

property.

The District received a proposal from the Contractor for the Project, in response to the request
for proposal issued by the District, in an amount of $77,140.00 (“Contract Sum”).

The Superintendent recommends the proposal provided by the Contractor as being the best
value for the District and recommends the Board to enter into a contract with the Contractor
for the work in an amount not to exceed $77,140.00.

The Superintendent also requests authority for the Superintendent and Treasurer to enter
change orders on behalf of the Board in a total amount not to exceed 10% of the Contract Sum.
Change orders in excess of that aggregate amount will be brought to the Board for its
approval.

The Board of Education resolves as follows:

1.

Based on the foregoing, the Board declares an exception to the bidding statute for the Project
under R.C. Section 3313.46 for the security and protection of school property.

The Board authorizes the Superintendent, Treasurer, and other officials and administrators to
work with legal counsel to negotiate an agreement with the Contractor in an amount not to
exceed $77,140.00 and to execute the agreement and any related documents on the Board’s
behalf.

Gregory D. Nickoli Kristopher W. Kowaiski Linda K. Schumacher
Supenntendent Durector of Business Affairs Treasurer

18011705v1

Pioneer Career and Technology Center: A Vocational School District, is an equal opportunity organization



3. The Board further authorizes the Superintendent and Treasurer to sign change orders related
to the Project in a total amount not to exceed 10% of the Contract Sum; should a change order
exceed this amount individually or as the aggregate of change orders for the work, the change
order will be brought to the Board for approval prior to the work being performed.

Morgan Jones seconded the motion.

VOTE: YEAS; Smith, Jones, Almanson, Grady, Hope, Long, McFarland, M. Prater, R. Prater,
D. Theaker and M. Theaker. NAYS; none. Motion carried.

Adopted this 19th day of September, 2022

.

Board President

E?‘\» .
Llige, 4, Al
superintgp/ﬂen{ C

18011705v1



